

No. 04-607

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA  
HOLDINGS (DOING BUSINESS AS LABCORP),

*Petitioner,*

v.

METABOLITE LABORATORIES, INC., and  
COMPETITIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID WM. LIVINGSTON  
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT,  
CORPORATE SECRETARY &  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION  
7272 Greenville Avenue  
Dallas, Texas 75231-4596  
(214) 706-1246

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CLAIM 13 OF THE '658 PATENT IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTS TO PATENT A LAW OF NATURE: THE BASIC, KNOWN NATURAL CORRELATION BETWEEN HOMOCYSTEINE AND B VITAMINS.....	8
A. Only "Inventions" Are Patentable; Laws Of Nature Are Not .....	8
B. Where A Patent Claim Would Confer A Private Property Right On All, Or A Substantial Part, Of A Natural Law Or Phenomenon, It Is Invalid.....	10
C. Applying These Standards, Claim13 Is Plainly Invalid.....	16
II. SUSTAINING CLAIM 13 OF THE '658 PATENT WOULD HAVE DEVASTATING EFFECTS ON PATIENT HEALTHCARE .....	18
A. Homocysteine Testing Is Important For Assessing Patient Risk For Cardiovascular And Other Diseases, And Is Used For Guiding Treatment Of Those Diseases .....	19
B. Claim 13 Of The '658 Patent, If Left Standing, Would Prevent Doctors From Following The AHA's Advisory .....	24
C. Reversing The Judgment Of The Federal Circuit Will Correctly Balance The Appropriate Rewards Of The Patent System With The Needs For Proper Patient Care.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Bergy</i> , 596 F.2d 952 (C.C.P.A. 1979), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 444 U.S. 1028 (1980).....	6, 16
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	27
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	10, 15
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	6, 10, 15
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., Ltd.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....	8
<i>Funk Brothers Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948) .....	10, 15
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	10, 15
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 156 (1852) .....	10, 14
<i>Mackay Radio &amp; Telephone Co. v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Morton v. New York Eye Infirmary</i> , 5 Blatchf. 116, 17 F. Cas. 879 (C.C.N.Y. 1862) .....	9
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 688 F.2d 789 (C.C.P.A. 1982) .....	9
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1853).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Electronics, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998) .....	27
<i>The Telephone Cases</i> , 126 U.S. 1 (1888) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Boisselier</i> , 114 U.S. 1 (1885) .....	9
<i>Wall v. Leck</i> , 66 F. 552 (9th Cir. 1895) .....	10
 <b>Federal Constitution &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 8, CL. 8.....	8
35 U.S.C. § 101.....	8, 9, 15
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	16
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	16
35 U.S.C. § 284.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
C. J. Boushey <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Qualitative Assessment of Plasma Homocysteine As A Risk Factor For Vascular Disease</i> , 274 J. AM. MED. ASSOC. 1049 (1995).....	22
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Genetic Advances and Legal Institutions</i> , 28 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 23 (2000).....	11
Ralph Carmel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Update on Cobalamin, Folate, and Homocysteine</i> , 2003 HEMATOLOGY 62 (2003).....	2
Robert Clarke <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hyperhomocysteinemia: An Independent Risk Factor for Vascular Disease</i> , 324 N. ENGL. J. MED. 1149 (1991) .....	20
GEORGE T. CURTIS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PATENTS FOR USEFUL INVENTIONS § 124 (4th ed. 1873).....	11
DIETARY REFERENCE INTAKES FOR THIAMIN, RIBOFLAVIN, NIACIN, VITAMIN B <sub>6</sub> , FOLATE, VITAMIN B <sub>12</sub> , PANTOTHENIC ACID, BIOTIN, AND CHOLINE (The National Academies Press 1998).....	25
M. Fava <i>et al.</i> , <i>Folate, Vitamin B<sub>12</sub>, and Homocysteine in Major Depressive Disorder</i> , 154 AM. J. PSY. 426 (1997) .....	24
Edward Felsenthal, <i>Medical Patents Trigger Debate Among Doctors</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 11, 1994, at B1, B6.....	28
J. D. Finkelstein, <i>Homocysteine: A History in Progress</i> , 58 NUTRITIONAL REVIEWS 193 (2000) .....	19
J. B. Gibson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pathological Findings in Homocystinuria</i> , 17 J. CLIN. PATHOL. 427 (1964) .....	20
HOMOCYSTEINE IN HEALTH AND DISEASE (Ralph Carmel & Donald Jacobsen eds., 2001).....	19
1 ERNEST B. LIPSCOMB, WALKER ON PATENTS § 2:3 (3d ed. 1985).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
M. Rene Malinow <i>et al.</i> , <i>Homocyst(e)ine, Diet, and Cardiovascular Diseases: A Statement for Healthcare Professionals From the Nutrition Committee, American Heart Association</i> , 99 CIRCULATION 178 (1999) .....	19, 21, 22, 26
Brian McCormick, <i>Just Reward or Just Plain Wrong? Specter of Royalties from Method Patents Stirs Debate</i> , AM. MED. NEWS, Sept. 5, 1994, at 3, 3. ....	28
Kilmer S. McCully, <i>Vascular Pathology of Homocysteinemia: Implications for the Pathogenesis of Arteriosclerosis</i> , 56 AM. J. PATHOL. 111 (1969).....	20
O. Nygård <i>et al.</i> , <i>Total Homocysteine and Cardiovascular Disease</i> , 246 J. INTERNAL MED. 425 (1999) .....	20
1 WILLIAM C. ROBINSON, ROBINSON ON PATENTS §§ 133-143 (1890) .....	11, 12
Sudha Seshadri <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plasma Homocysteine as a Risk Factor for Dementia and Alzheimer's Disease</i> , 346 N. ENGL. J. MED. 476 (2002) .....	23
L. Stokes <i>et al.</i> , <i>Blood Levels of Homocysteine and Increased Risk of Cardiovascular Disease</i> , 160 ARCH. INTERN. MED. 422 (2000).....	21
L. Joseph Su & Lenore Arab, <i>Nutritional Status of Folate and Colon Cancer Risk: Evidence From NHANES I Epidemiologic Follow-up Study</i> , 11 ANN. EPIDEMIOLOGY 65 (2001) .....	23, 24
Marianne Verhaar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Folates and Cardiovascular Disease</i> , 22 ARTERIOSCLER. THROM. VASC. BIOL. 6 (2002) .....	20, 21
S. E. Vollset <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plasma Total Homocysteine, Pregnancy Complications, and Adverse Pregnancy Outcomes: The Hordaland Homocysteine Study</i> , 55 OBSTETRICAL & GYNECOLOGICAL SURVEY 595 (2000) .....	23
Peter W. F. Wilson, <i>Homocysteine and Coronary Heart Disease</i> , 288 J. AM. MED. ASSOCIATION 2042 (2003) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Shumin M. Zhang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plasma Folate, Vitamin B<sub>6</sub>, Vitamin B<sub>12</sub>, Homocysteine, and Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 95 J. NAT. CANCER INST. 373 (2003).....	23
